

អុខ្ពស្សំ៩រុម្រះនិសាមញ្ញត្ថខត្តលាការកម្ពុថ

D99/3/28

Extraordinary Chambers in the Courts of Cambodia Chambres Extraordinaires au sein des Tribunaux Cambodgiens

PRE-TRIAL CHAMBER CHAMBRE PRELIMINAIRE

Criminal Case File No

001/18-07-2007-ECCC/OCIJ (PTC 02)

Before:

Judge PRAK Kimsan, President

Judge Rowan DOWNING **Judge PEN Pichsaly** Judge Katinka LAHUIS

Judge HUOT Vuthy

Date:

28 October 2008

อสลาหยิย

ORIGINAL DOCUMENT/DOCUMENT ORIGINAL

ថ្ងៃ ខ្លែ ទទួល (Date of receipt/Date de reception):

30 110 12008

មន្ត្រីមទូលបន្ទុកសំណុំរឿង/Case File Officer/L'agent charge

du dossier: UCH ALUN

PUBLIC

DIRECTIONS TO THE PARTIES TO RESPOND TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEFS

Co-Prosecutors

CHEA Leang

Robert PETIT

YET Chakriya

William SMITH

PICH Sambath

Alex BATES

Charged Person

KAING Guek Eav alias "DUCH"

Lawyers for the Civil Parties

KONG Pisey

HONG Kimsuon

YOUNG Panith

KIM Mengkhy

MOCH Sovannary

Silke STUDZINSKY

Martine JACQUIN

Philippe CANNONE

Co-Lawyers for the Defence

KAR Savuth

François ROUX

บทผาเกลร์สอชอาสัชเสรสาชอาย์เกีย CERTIFIED COPY/COPIE CERTIFIÉE CONFORME

ថ្ងៃ ខែ ឆ្នាំ នៃការបញ្ជាក់ (Certifified Date/Date de certification):

30 / 10 / 2008

មន្ត្រីមទូលបន្ទកសំណុំរឿង/Case File Officer/L'agent chargé

du dossier MCH ARLIN



ECCC, National Road 4, Chaom Chau, Dangkao, PO Box 71, Phnom Penh, Cambodia Downloaded from worldcourts com/terms that terms and conditions See worldcourts com/terms than left 4855) 023 219 841 Web: www.eccc.gov.kh

001/18-07-2007-ECCC/OCIJ (PTC02)

1. **THE PRE-TRIAL CHAMBER** of the Extraordinary Chambers in the Courts of Cambodia ("ECCC") notes the *amicus curiae* briefs received, upon its invitation, from i) the Centre for Human Rights and Legal Pluralism, McGill University, ii) Professor Antonio Cassese and Members of the *Journal of International Criminal Justice* and iii) Prof. Dr. K. Ambos on 27 October 2008 (the "*Amicus Curiae* Briefs").

- 2. Pursuant to Rule 33(2), the Parties shall be afforded the opportunity to respond to the *Amicus Curiae* Briefs.
- 3. The Pre-Trial Chamber notes that the *Amicus Curiae* Briefs were filed only in English but informs the Parties that urgent translation into French and Khmer has been requested and shall respectively be provided on 3 and 7 November 2008.

THEREFORE, THE PRE-TRIAL CHAMBER HEREBY DIRECTS:

That any responses by the Parties to the *Amicus Curiae* Briefs should be filed by 17 November 2008, at 4pm.

Phnom Penh, 28 October 2008

President of the Pre-Trial Chamber

TRAK KIMSAN