

### **អ**ឲ្ធដំនុំ៩ម្រះនិសាមញ្ញតូខតុលាភារកម្ពុជា

Extraordinary Chambers in the Courts of Cambodia Chambres Extraordinaires au sein des Tribunaux Cambodgiens

# ជាតិ សាសនា ព្រះមហាត្យត្រ

Kingdom of Cambodia Nation Religion King Royaume du Cambodge Nation Religion Roi

## អនិទ្ធមុំស្តែះមារបន្តធិន

Trial Chamber Chambre de première instance

សំណុំរឿងលេខ:00១/១៨ កក្កដា ឆ្នាំ២០០៧-អវតក/អជសរ

Case File/Dossier No 001/18-07-2007-ECCC/TC

อรมหลัย
ORIGINAL DOCUMENT DOCUMENT ORIGINAL
is in the process of
tens (Tensal foote): 16:00
មត្ត្រីមចូលបន្ទាស់អ៊ុញិដ/Case File Officer/L'agent charge du do <b>esie</b> r:
And the second s

**Before:** 

Date:

Judge NIL Nonn, President

Judge Silvia CARTWRIGHT

Judge YA Sokhan

**Judge THOU Mony** 

30 April 2009

Classification:

**PUBLIC** 

DAMMEDSENGROA Judge Jean-Marc LAVERSTHEE COPY/COPIE CERTIFIEE CONFORME

देश के किताराज्याते (Certified Date/Date de certification):

ORDER SCHEDULING THE TRIAL PROCEEDINGS FOR THE PERIOD OF 18 MAY TO 25 JUNE 2009

**Co-Prosecutors** 

Accused

CHEA Leang Robert PETIT KAING Guek Eav alias DUCH

### Lawyers for the Civil Parties

Lawyers for the Defence

**KONG Pisey** Pierre Olivier SUR **HONG Kimsuon** Alain WERNER YUNG Phanit Brianne McGONIGLE KIM Mengkhy Annie DELAHAIE MOCH Sovannary

Philippe CANNONE

Silke STUDZINSKY TY Srinna

Elizabeth RABESANDRATANA Martine JACQUIN

Karim KHAN

KAR Savuth François ROUX Marie-Paule CANIZARES



I, Judge NIL Nonn, President of the Trial Chamber of the Extraordinary Chambers in the Courts of Cambodia ("ECCC");

**BEING SEISED** of Case File No. 001/18-07-2007-ECCC/TC pursuant to the "Decision on Appeal against the Closing Order Indicting Kaing Guek Eav Alias Duch," rendered orally by the Pre-Trial Chamber on 5 December 2008 and filed in Khmer on 9 December 2008;

**NOTING** the "Order Scheduling the Start of the Substantive Hearing and Sitting Days for the First Three Months" dated 23 February 2009;<sup>1</sup>

**NOTING** the "Direction on the Scheduling of the Trial" dated 20 March 2009<sup>2</sup> and the Order dated 10 April 2009;<sup>3</sup>

**NOTING** the "Decision on Protective Measures for Witnesses and Experts and on Parties' Requests to Hear Witnesses and Experts" dated 3 April 2009;<sup>4</sup>

**RECALLING** that the Substantive Hearing started on 30 March 2009;

**CONSIDERING** that the Pre-Trial Chamber has scheduled certain hearings for the first week of June 2009;

**MINDFUL OF** the need to provide the Parties with sufficient notice of the future scheduling of the trial proceedings, including an indication of when witnesses and experts will be called to testify;

#### **HEREBY:**

**Orders that** the scheduling of the Substantive Hearing for the period of 18 May to 25 June 2009 will be as follows:

- Implementation of the Communist Party of Kampuchea's policy at S-21(continued) and Armed Conflict: from 18 to 21 May 2009. During this period, expert Craig Etcheson (KW-02) will be heard on the issue of Implementation of the

Order Scheduling the Trial Proceedings for the period of 18 May 2009 to 25 June 2009 2009.



<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Document Number E15.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Document Number E26.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Document Number E48.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> Document Number E40.

E56

Communist Party of Kampuchea's policies at S-21. Thereafter, there will be questioning of the Accused on the issue of Armed Conflict;

- Armed Conflict (continued) and Functioning of S-21, including Cheung Ek: from 25 to 28 May 2009 and from 08 to 25 June 2009. During this period, Witnesses KW-09 and KW-08 and expert Nayan Chanda will be heard on the issue of Armed Conflict. Thereafter, there will be questioning of the Accused and hearing of Civil Parties D25/1 and D25/3 and of witnesses KW-01 and CP1/6 on the issue of Functioning of S-21 including Cheung Ek.

**Orders that** there will be a trial recess during the first week of June 2009.

Times references are only indicative and the Trial Chamber reserves the right to modify them.

Further orders for the future scheduling of the trial proceedings will be issued in due course.

M

Phnom Penh, 30 April 2009 President of the Trial Chamber

Nil Nonn